We do not intend to pay any dividends on our common stock in the foreseeable future. We intend to retain any future earnings for use in the operation and
expansion of our business and payment of our outstanding debt. In addition, our 2015 Credit Agreement prohibits us from paying cash dividends on our common stock.

S-23

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2016 on an actual basis and as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 1,350,000 shares of
our common stock in this offering by us (assuming the underwriters do not exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock) at a public offering price of
$73.00 per share, and the application of the net proceeds as contemplated in “Use of Proceeds”.

You should read the data set forth below in conjunction with our “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and
our consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes included in our Annual Report or 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016, which is incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of December 31,

2016

   Actual
As

Adjusted (1)
   (Dollars in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 6,449   $ 6,449

Total debt (2)   $ 272,577   $ 179,354

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, no par value: 1,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and

outstanding, actual and as adjusted   —   —
Common stock, no par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized; 15,319,993, issued and

outstanding shares, actual; 16,669,993 issued and outstanding, as adjusted   $ 63,716   $ 156,939
Additional paid-in capital   $ 8,243   $ 8,243
Retained earnings   $ 113,462   $ 113,462
Accumulated other comprehensive income   $ 27   $ 27

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 185,448   $ 278,671

Total capitalization   $ 458,025   $ 458,025

(1) If the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares is exercised in full:

 •  an additional 202,500 shares would be issued and we would receive approximately $14.0 million in additional net proceeds;

 •  total stockholders’ equity would increase by approximately $14.0 million; and

 •  total debt would decrease by approximately $14.0 million and there would be no impact to total capitalization.

(2) Amount is net of $576,000 of net deferred financing costs related to the term loan portion of the 2015 Credit Facility.

S-24

Table of Contents

 UNDERWRITING (CONFLICTS OF INTEREST)